April 2005 1 M9999-042205
MIC2172/3172 Micrel, Inc.
slave’s.  The master MIC2172’s oscillator frequency is in-
creased up to 135kHz by connecting a resistor from SYNC to
ground (see applications information).
The MIC2172/3172 is available in an 8-pin plastic DIP or
SOIC for –40°C to +85°C operation.
Features

MIC2172/3172 Micrel, Inc.
M9999-042205 2 April 2005
Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature
Standard Pb-Free Range Package
MIC2172BN MIC2172YN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin plastic DIP
MIC2172BM MIC2172YM –40°C to +85°C 8-lead SOIC
MIC3172BN MIC3172YN –40°C to +85°C 8-pin plastic DIP
MIC3172BM MIC3172YM –40°C to +85°C 8-lead SOIC
8-lead SOIC (M)
1
2
3
4
S GND
COMP
P GND 1
FB
*SYNC/†EN
VSW
VI N
P GND 2
8
7
6
5
MIC2172*/3172†
Pin Configuration
1
2
3